
        Development Committee 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk Direct Dial: 01263 516019 
TO REGISTER TO SPEAK PLEASE CALL 01263 516150 
 
27 November 2019 
 
A meeting of the Development Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, 
Holt Road, Cromer, NR27 9EN on Thursday, 5 December 2019 at 9.30 am. 
 
Coffee will be available for Members at 9.00am and 11.00am when there will be a short break in the 
meeting.  A break of at least 30 minutes will be taken at 1.00pm if the meeting is still in session. 
 
Any site inspections will take place on Friday 3 January 2020. 
 

PUBLIC SPEAKING – REGISTRATION IS STRICTLY BY TELEPHONE ONLY 
Members of the public who wish to speak on applications must register by 9 am on Tuesday 3 
December by telephoning Customer Services on 01263 516150.   We do not accept requests by email 
or on any other number.  Please read the information on the procedure for public speaking on our 
website here or request a copy of “Have Your Say” from Customer Services. 
 
Anyone may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report on the meeting. You 
must inform the Chairman if you wish to do so and must not disrupt the meeting.  If you are a member of 
the public and you wish to speak, please be aware that you may be filmed or photographed. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr P Heinrich, Mr D Baker, Mr A Brown, Mr P Fisher, Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, 
Mrs W Fredericks, Mr R Kershaw, Mr N Lloyd, Mr G Mancini-Boyle, Mr N Pearce, Dr C Stockton, 
Mr A Varley and Mr A Yiasimi 
 
Substitutes: Mr T Adams, Dr P Bütikofer, Mrs S Bütikofer, Mr N Housden, Mr J Punchard, Mr J Rest, 
Mrs E Spagnola, Mr J Toye and Ms K Ward 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Heads of Paid Service:  Nick Baker and Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://www.north-norfolk.gov.uk/info/democracy/have-your-say-at-development-committee-meetings/
mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE NOTE: THE ORDER OF BUSINESS MAY BE CHANGED AT THE DISCRETION 
OF THE CHAIRMAN 

 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
1.   CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTIONS 

 
 
 

2.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER(S) 
 

 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 

 
 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of a meeting of the 
Committee held on 7 November 2019. 
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To determine any other items of business which the Chairman 
decides should be   considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.  

  
(b)  To consider any objections received to applications which the 

Head of Planning was authorised to determine at a previous 
meeting. 

 

 

5.   ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 (a)  To consider any requests to defer determination of an application 
included in this agenda, so as to save any unnecessary waiting by 
members of the public attending for such applications.  

  
(b)  To determine the order of business for the meeting. 
 

 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 
 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

 

OFFICERS' REPORTS 
 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
7.   BEESTON REGIS - PF/19/1315 - ERECTION OF SINGLE-STOREY 

DWELLING; LAND TO THE REAR OF, 4 MEADOW COTTAGES, 
BEESTON REGIS, SHERINGHAM, NORFOLK, NR26 8EX FOR MRS 
BARNES 
 
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 
 



8.   BLAKENEY - ADV/19/1297 - ERECTION AND DISPLAY OF 1 X 
ILLUMINATED FASCIA SIGN AND 1 X ILLUMINATED HANGING 
SIGN; 5A THE GRANARY, HIGH STREET, BLAKENEY, HOLT, NR25 
7AL, FOR THE BLAKENEY COTTAGE COMPANY 
 

(Pages 7 - 14) 
 

9.   BLAKENEY - LA/19/1560 - EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS TO 
FACILITATE 1 X ILLUMINATED FASCIA SIGN AND 1 X ILLUMINATED 
HANGING SIGN; 5A THE GRANARY, HIGH STREET, BLAKENEY, 
HOLT, NR25 7AL, FOR THE BLAKENEY COTTAGE COMPANY 
 

(Pages 15 - 20) 
 

10.   HOVETON - PF/19/1335 - ERECTION OF DETACHED CHALET 
BUNGALOW; 1 THREE ACRE CLOSE, HOVETON, NORWICH, NR12 
8QL FOR MR BUNTING 
 

(Pages 21 - 26) 
 

11.   LANGHAM - PF/19/0667 - CHANGE OF USE OF OUTBUILDING 
FROM USE AS FORMER GLASS FACTORY AND TOURIST 
ACCOMMODATION TO PURPOSES ANCILLARY TO THE USE OF 
THE ADJACENT BUILDINGS AS HOTEL (C1); SHED TO NORTH 
(ADJACENT TO ENTRANCE TO HOTEL), GLASS BARN, NORTH 
STREET, LANGHAM FOR PROWESS LTD 
 

(Pages 27 - 32) 
 

12.   APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR A SITE INSPECTION 
 

(Pages 33 - 34) 
 

13.   APPEALS SECTION 
 

(Pages 35 - 36) 
 

 (a) New Appeals 
(b) Inquiries and Hearings – Progress 
(c) Written Representations Appeals – In Hand 
(d) Appeal Decisions 
(e) Court Cases – Progress and Results 
 

 

14.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 
ABOVE 
 

 
 

15.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

 To pass the following resolution, if necessary:-  
  
 “That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act.” 
 

 

PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 
16.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF 

THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 
4 ABOVE 
 

 
 

17.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BEESTON REGIS - PF/19/1315 - Erection of single-storey dwelling; Land to the 
rear of, 4 Meadow Cottages, Beeston Regis, Sheringham, Norfolk, NR26 8EX for 
Mrs Barnes 

 
Minor Development 
- Target Date: 18 October 2019 
Case Officer: Mr D Watson 
Full Planning Permission  
 
RELEVANT SITE CONSTRAINTS 
 

 LDF Tourism Asset Zone 

 SFRA - Risk of Flooding from Surface Water + CC 

 EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 1 in 1000 

 EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 1 in 30 

 EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water 1 in 100 

 Landscape Character Area 

 LDF - Countryside 

 LDF - Residential Area 

 Scheduled Ancient Monument (the site is outside the SAM zone) 

 Conservation Area 

 LDF - Settlement Boundary 

 Undeveloped Coast 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
PO/10/105: Land North East of 4, Meadow Cottages, Beeston Common, Sheringham.  Erection of 
single-storey dwelling.  Refused 24/12/2010     
 
PF/11/1070: Land adjacent to 4 Meadow Cottages, Beeston Common, Sheringham.  Erection of 
single-storey dwelling.  Refused 14/10/2011.  Appeal allowed 29/06/2012 
 
THE APPLICATION 
 
A single storey dwelling is proposed on land to the rear of 4 Meadow Cottages.  An existing 
outbuilding located between 4 Meadow Cottage and the proposed dwelling would be retained and 
re-used as part of the dwelling.  The proposed building would be of a contemporary style with a 
section with a mono-pitch roof to part and a section with a flat roof that would be lowered into the 
ground by approximately 1 metre. Access to the site would be from Church Lane a section of which 
is unmade, and would run alongside the eastern boundary of the site   
 
The application site shares boundaries with 4 Meadow Cottage to the south, Frogs End to the west 
and 99 Church Lane to t
[...]
bric of the building resulting from the carrying out of the works hereby 
permitted shall be made good within 28 days of occurrence, to the reasonable satisfaction 
of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
To protect that part of the building which is to be retained, in accordance with Policy EN 8 
of the adopted North Norfolk Core Strategy. 
 

Advisory Notes 
 

1. This listed building consent does not confer permission for the advertisements.  The 
applicant is advised that any proposals for signs or advertisements on the building subject 
to this planning permission may require separate consent under the Town and Country 
Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. Advice on this matter 
can be sought by writing to the District Council’s Planning Division giving details of the 
proposed signs or by telephoning (01263) 516150. 

 
 
 

Page 20



HOVETON - PF/19/1335 - Erection of detached chalet bungalow; 1 Three Acre 
Close, Hoveton, Norwich, NR12 8QL for Mr Bunting 

 
Minor Development 
- Target Date: 21 October 2019 
Case Officer: Mrs L Starling 
Full Planning Permission  
 
RELEVANT CONSTRAINTS 
 

 LDF - Residential Area 

 LDF - Settlement Boundary 

 LDF - Employment Area (adjacent site) 

 Contaminated Land 

 SFRA - Areas Susceptible to Groundwater Flooding 

 SFRA - Risk of Flooding from Surface Water + CC 

 Landscape Character Area 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
PLA/19950584: Extension to dwelling - Approved  25/05/1995     
  
PLA/19791528: Erection of a mast to carry antennae for amateur radio operation - 
Approved  05/10/1979     
  
RELEVANT HISTORY RELATING TO ADJACENT EMPLOYMENT LAND 
 
PF/15/0536: Tilia Business Park, off Horning Road West, Hoveton - Demolition of existing 
redundant building and erection of extension to existing manufacturing facility, construction 
of new road and creation of new site junction onto the B1354 (Horning Road West) - 
Approved  09/10/2015     
 
THE APPLICATION 
 
The application is f
[...]
d dwelling would be 
sited closer to the employment area that the existing property, this is not a dissimilar 
arrangement to the existing dwellings at the northern end of Three Acre Close.   
 
Planning permission was granted for extensions to the adjacent employment area to the 
west in 2015 (ref: PF/15/0536) which included a new access to serve the site, off Horning 
Road West.  In considering that application, it was recognised that whilst four properties 
immediately to the east on Three Acre Close (including No. 1), would experience more traffic 
movements, the access would have a  hard surface which would reduce any noise and 
disturbance previously experienced as a result of the existing gravel finish.  Further, given 
that the Business Park normally only operated within business hours, it was concluded that 
the proposal would be unlikely to result in a significant increase in noise and disturbance.  
Whilst the proposed dwelling would be closer to the approved access road than the existing 
dwelling, any impacts on residential amenity in respect of noise and disturbance would need 
to be deemed significant to justify the refusal of this application on amenity grounds. 
 
Whilst the Council's Environmental Health Officer has raised no objection the scheme on 
drainage, amenity or environmental grounds, given Councillor Dixon's concerns relating to 
the impact of the adjacent employment uses on the amenities of the future occupiers of the 
proposed dwelling, and the impact of a dwelling on the employment uses, further comments 
have been sought.  Having considered the Noise and Vibration Impact Assessment for the 
proposed new roadway running through the industrial site (subject of planning permission 
PO/15/0539) which will run along the back boundary of the proposed dwelling, 
Environmental Health have no concerns with regards to noise that any extra traffic predicted 
to be travelling on the roadway may generate.   
 
It is therefore considered that the future occupants of the proposed dwelling would not be 
significantly impacted by noise disturbance and that the proposal would provide acceptable 
living conditions for the future occupiers, in accordance with Policy EN4 of the Core 
Strategy.  
  
4. Highways: 
The proposed dwelling would be accessed via the existing shared unadopted road off the 
public highway (Three Acre Close) and served by a new access and on-site parking area, 
with the current access and parking area retained to serve the applicants existing 
property.  The Highway Authority have raised no objections on highway safety grounds.  A 
condition has been attached to the permission to ensure that the new access and parking 
areas are provided and retained in accordance with the submitted details.  On that basis the 
proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of Policies CT5 and CT6. 
  

Page 24



RECOMMENDATION:  
 
APPROVE subject to conditions covering the following matters and any others deemed 
necessary by the Head of Planning; 
 

 3 year time limit commencement. 

 Development to accord with amended plans. 

 Materials to be agreed prior to first use on site. 

 Parking and access laid out in accordance with submitted details. 

 Removal of permitted development rights for extensions, alterations and domestic 
outbuildings. 

 
Final wording of conditions to be delegated to the Head of Planning 
 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



LANGHAM – PF/19/0667 - Change of use of Outbuilding from use as former Glass 
Factory and Tourist Accommodation to purposes ancillary to the use of the adjacent 
buildings as Hotel (C1); Shed to north (adjacent to entrance to hotel), Glass Barn, North 
Street, Langham for Prowess Ltd 
 
- Target Date: 26 June 2019 
Case Officer: Alastair Curran 
Full Planning Permission  
 
RELEVANT CONSTRAINTS 
 
Listed Building Grade II 
Conservation Area 
Contaminated Land 
SFRA - Areas Susceptible to Groundwater Flooding 
Area of Outstanding Natur
[...]
erns of the Parish Council and representations are noted and that 
they wish to see a shop delivered, Officers recognise that the retail environment has shifted 
significantly since the original grant of planning permission in 2008 such that online food 
shopping and deliveries from larger stores has made many smaller retail units such as this 
commercially unviable to operate. On the basis that the proposal accords with Development 
Plan policy Officers recommendation is one of approval as set out below. 
  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approval subject to the following conditions  
 

1) Three year standard time condition 
2) The development shall be carried out with the submitted drawings  
3) The development shall remain ancillary to the adjacent hotel 
4) The development shall not be used as any form of accommodation  

 
And any other conditions considered necessary by the Head of Planning. 
 
 

Page 32



 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR A SITE INSPECTION 
 
There are no recommended site inspections at the time of publication of this agenda. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



APPEALS SECTION 
 
(a) NEW APPEALS 
 ASHMANHAUGH - PF/19/0205 - Erection of single storey detached dwelling and 

detached double garage; Land South of Carousel, Stone Lane, Ashmanhaugh 
for Mr Pye 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 
 

 HAPPISBURGH - PF/19/0461 - Revised position of mesh security fencing and 
gates (as approved in planning permission PF/18/1416) (Retrospective); Crop 
Systems Ltd, Whimpwell Green, Happisburgh for Crop System Ltd 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 
 

 LETHERINGSETT WITH GLANDFORD - PF/18/1980 - Erection of single-storey 
detached dwelling, garage, associated engineering works and change of use of 
agricultural land to form residential curtilage; Land off Thornage Road, 
Letheringsett for Mr Cozens-Hardy 
INFORMAL HEARING 
 

 MUNDESLEY - PF/19/0745 - Demolition of existing triple garage and erection of 
detached one and a half storey dwelling; 8 Heath Lane, Mundesley, Norwich, 
NR11 8JP for Mr Lees 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 
 

 STIBBARD - PF/18/2340 - Conversion and extension of barn to create one unit of 
holiday accommodation; The Wain, Bells Lane, Stibbard, Fakenham, NR21 0EW 
for Ms Clarke 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 

 
 
(b) INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS - PROGRESS 

 
 DILHAM - ENF/18/0046 - Change of use from B1 to Sui Generis (Car repairs); 

Granary Works, Honing Road, Dilham, NORTH WALSHAM, NR28 9PR 
INFORMAL HEARING 04 February 2020 
 

 
(c) WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS APPEALS - IN HAND 

 
 BINHAM - PF/18/1524 - Proposed conversion of an agricultural barn to a 

dwelling; Westgate Barn, Warham Road, Binham, Fakenham, NR21 0DQ for Mr & 
Mrs Bruce  

 
 MELTON CONSTABLE - PF/19/0481 - Erection of two-bedroom dwelling 

following demolition of garage; Land to rear of 18 Briston Road, Melton 
Constable, NR24 2DA for Dial a Worker  

 
 NORTH WALSHAM - PU/19/0926 - Notification for prior approval for proposed 

change of use of agricultural building to 1 dwellinghouse (Class C3) and 
associated building operations; Southcroft, Yarmouth Road, North Walsham, 
NR28 9AX for Mr & Mrs Carter  

 
 OVERSTRAND - PF/18/1330 - Erection of two-storey dwelling; Land at Arden 

House, 5 Arden Close, Overstrand, Cromer, NR27 0PH for Mr & Mrs M Storer  
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 13



 RUNTON - ADV/19/0324 - Display of non-illuminated advertisement panel 
mounted on posts; Dormy House Hotel, Cromer Road, West Runton, Cromer, 
NR27 9QA for Mr Brundle  

 
 HAPPISBURGH - ENF/18/0069 - Land being used for siting a caravan for 

residential purposes; 17 Rollesby Way, Happisburgh  
 

 
(d) APPEAL DECISIONS - RESULTS AND SUMMARIES 

 
 WELLS-NEXT-THE-SEA - PO/18/1281 - Erection of 4 no. dwellings (Outline 

Application re: Access); The Nurseries, Theatre Road, Wells-next-the-Sea, NR23 
1DS for Norfolk Heritage Coastal Developments Ltd 
APPEAL DECISION:- APPEAL DISMISSED  

 
 
(e) COURT CASES - PROGRESS AND RESULTS 

 

No change since previous report. 

Page 36


	Agenda
	7 BEESTON REGIS - PF/19/1315 - Erection of single-storey dwelling; Land to the rear of, 4 Meadow Cottages, Beeston Regis, Sheringham, Norfolk, NR26 8EX for Mrs Barnes
	8 BLAKENEY - ADV/19/1297 - Erection and display of 1 x illuminated fascia sign and 1 x illuminated hanging sign; 5A The Granary, High Street, Blakeney, Holt, NR25 7AL, for The Blakeney Cottage Company
	9 BLAKENEY - LA/19/1560 - External alterations to facilitate 1 x illuminated fascia sign and 1 x illuminated hanging sign; 5A The Granary, High Street, Blakeney, Holt, NR25 7AL, for The Blakeney Cottage Company
	10 HOVETON - PF/19/1335 - Erection of detached chalet bungalow; 1 Three Acre Close, Hoveton, Norwich, NR12 8QL for Mr Bunting
	11 LANGHAM - PF/19/0667 - Change of use of Outbuilding from use as former Glass Factory and Tourist Accommodation to purposes ancillary to the use of the adjacent buildings as Hotel (C1); Shed to north (adjacent to entrance to hotel), Glass Barn, North Street, Langham for Prowess Ltd
	12 APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR A SITE INSPECTION
	13 APPEALS SECTION



Minutes of the meeting


5 DECEMBER 2019 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Holt Road, Cromer at 9.30 am when there were present: 

 
Councillors 

 
Mrs P Grove-Jones (Chairman) 
Mr P Heinrich (Vice-Chairman) 

   
Mr A Brown      Mr N Lloyd 
Mr P Fisher      Mr G Mancini-Boyle 
Mrs A Fitch-Tillett     Mr N Pearce 
Mrs W Fredericks      Dr C Stockton 
Mr R Kershaw     Mr A Varley 
  
Mr N Dixon – Hoveton & Tunstead Ward 

 
Officers 

 
Mr P Rowson – Head of Planning 

Mr N Doran – Principal Lawyer 
Mr D Watson – Interim Development Manager 

Ms E Capps – Environmental Protection Manager 
Mr A Curran – Senior Planning Officer 

Miss L Yarham – Democratic Services and Governance Officer 
 
73 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DETAILS OF ANY SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBER(S) 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor D Baker.  There were no 
substitute Members in attendance. 
 

74 MINUTES 
 

 The Minutes of a meeting of the Committee held on 7 November 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

75 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

76 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None. 
 

77 BEESTON REGIS - PF/19/1315 - ERECTION OF SINGLE-STOREY DWELLING; 
LAND TO THE REAR OF, 4 MEADOW COTTAGES, BEESTON REGIS, 
SHERINGHAM, NORFOLK, NR26 8EX FOR MRS BARNES 
 

 The Acting Development Manager presented the report and displayed plans, 
visualisations and photographs of the site.  He also presented a map showing the 
extent of the Scheduled Ancient Monument designation and the relationship of the 
site to it.  He recommended approval of this application as set out in the report.   
 



Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett expressed concern regarding the loss of trees.  She 
considered that the landscaping conditions in the report were vague and requested a 
condition to retain the trees. 
 
The Acting Development Manager explained that the report listed a bulleted 
summary of the conditions only and not the full wording.  No landscaping conditions 
had been attached to the previous appeal decision. 
 
Councillor N Lloyd asked why the previous permission which had been granted on 
appeal had not been developed and expressed concern that the application would 
come before the Committee again in the future if not built.  He considered that the 
proposed dwelling was out of character but noted that the argument had been 
overruled by the Inspector.  He asked whether the delay had rendered the previous 
permission void. 
 
The Head of Planning explained that the planning policies had not changed since 
the previous permission and the Local Planning Authority was bound by the 
Inspector’s decision.  The only material change had been the designation of the 
Scheduled Ancient Monument but this did not impact on the site.  Planning 
permission granted by the Inspector’s decision had expired and a new application 
had been submitted.  He considered that, on the balance of probabilities, an appeal 
against refusal of this application on the same grounds would have the same 
outcome.  The Government had now reduced the time limit for implementation of 
planning permission from five years to three in order to speed up the planning 
process. 
 
The Chairman invited the Applicant, who was present but had not registered to 
speak on this application, to explain why the previous permission had not been 
implemented. 
 
The Applicant explained that the development had not been carried out due to her 
husband’s sudden illness and subsequent death prior to being able to commence 
the development, which is why she did not proceed.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor P Heinrich, seconded by Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett 
and 
 
RESOLVED unanimously 
 
That this application be approved in accordance with the recommendation of 
the Head of Planning. 
 

78 BLAKENEY - ADV/19/1297 - ERECTION AND DISPLAY OF 1 X ILLUMINATED 
FASCIA SIGN AND 1 X ILLUMINATED HANGING SIGN; 5A THE GRANARY, 
HIGH STREET, BLAKENEY, HOLT, NR25 7AL, FOR THE BLAKENEY COTTAGE 
COMPANY 
 

 The Senior Planning Officer presented the report and displayed plans and 
photographs of the site and surrounding area.  He recommended refusal of this 
application as set out in the report. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett stated that she was Vice-Chairman of the Norfolk Coast 
Partnership which promoted the AONB.  She proposed refusal of this application as 
recommended. 
 



Councillor A Brown seconded the proposal.  He considered that the illumination 
would make the site much more visible from the coast and would set a precedent.   
 
Councillor G Mancini-Boyle considered that the sign was acceptable without 
illumination.  He suggested that the light could be kept switched off. 
 
The Head of Planning explained that the applicant did not wish to withdraw the 
illumination and the application should be determined as submitted. 
 
RESOLVED unanimously 
 
That this application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Head of Planning. 
 

79 BLAKENEY - LA/19/1560 - EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS TO FACILITATE 1 X 
ILLUMINATED FASCIA SIGN AND 1 X ILLUMINATED HANGING SIGN; 5A THE 
GRANARY, HIGH STREET, BLAKENEY, HOLT, NR25 7AL, FOR THE 
BLAKENEY COTTAGE COMPANY 
 

 The Senior Planning Officer presented the report and displayed plans and 
photographs as shown under ADV/19/1297 above.  He explained that this 
application related to the impact on the listed building only and not its impact on the 
wider AONB and Conservation Area.  In this case, the application was 
recommended for approval, but the refusal of ADV/19/1297 meant the applicant 
could not undertake the work unless advertisement consent was obtained. 
 
The Principal Lawyer explained that although the two recommendations appeared to 
be inconsistent, they considered separate matters and approval of both was 
necessary in order for work to proceed.  Application ADV/19/1297 related to the 
impact of the proposal on the AONB, Conservation Area and street scene.  
Application LA/19/1560 considered the impact on the Listed Building.  It was 
consistent and logical to refuse advertisement consent based on the impact on the 
wider area, but to approve the current application on the basis that the impact on the 
listed building was not so significant as to justify refusal. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett considered that the signs were attractive but should not 
be illuminated.  She proposed approval of this application, which was seconded by 
Councillor P Fisher. 
 
RESOLVED unanimously 
 
That this application be approved in accordance with the recommendation of 
the Head of Planning. 
 

80 HOVETON - PF/19/1335 - ERECTION OF DETACHED CHALET BUNGALOW; 1 
THREE ACRE CLOSE, HOVETON, NORWICH, NR12 8QL FOR MR BUNTING 
 

 The Acting Development Manager presented the report and displayed plans and 
photographs of the site.  He also displayed a plan of the approved scheme for the 
adjacent industrial estate and a plan indicating the character of the area and location 
of the site in context with the remainder of Three Acre Close.  He referred to the 
conditions which had been imposed on boat building operations on the industrial 
estate.  He recommended approval of this application as set out in the report. 
 
The Environmental Protection Manager explained that no concerns had been raised 



in respect of noise on the basis of a search of the complaints database.  No 
complaints had been received in respect of noise but there had been a previous 
complaint regarding odour.  The complaint had been investigated but no formal 
action had been required.  The Officer response to consultation on this application 
had been based on a previous noise survey which had been carried out in respect of 
an application for 28 homes at the northern end of the site.  One of the monitoring 
points for the noise survey had been in a garden on Three Acre Close and no impact 
had been shown. 
 
The Acting Development Manager read to the Committee the comments of the 
Economic Development team, which expressed concern that the proposal could 
constrain the development of the industrial site and prejudice future uses. 
 
The comments of Councillor N Dixon, a local Member, had been circulated to the 
Committee prior to the meeting.  Councillor Dixon was in attendance at the meeting 
and presented his comments in person.  He expressed concerns regarding 
overdevelopment of the site, given the subdivision of one of the smallest plots in 
Three Acre Close and resulting creation of two properties which were visibly out of 
proportion and character with neighbouring dwellings.  He considered that this would 
not comply with NPPF Section 12 or Core Strategy policies HO1, EN2 and EN4, or 
support the need to retain a diverse range of housing stock in Hoveton.  He 
expressed concern that the noise assessment referred to by the Environmental 
Protection Manager did not take into account the noise and vibration impact of all 
traffic passing close to the proposed dwelling along the new access road, which 
could only be determined by a new assessment once the road had opened.   He 
stated that at least three businesses on the industrial estate routinely operated 
extended hours.  He considered that the Environmental Protection comments were 
unreliable as its complaints log was incomplete.   He had provided evidence of noise 
and odour complaints made by residents adjoining the industrial estate which had 
not been recorded on the log.  With regard to economic development issues, the 
Economic Development team had highlighted the problems of residential 
development around industrial/employment sites in terms of operating constraints 
and reduction in the range of future uses and operating hours.  He stated that 
Hoveton was very short of employment land options and the potential of the Tilia site 
should not be harmed by the proximity of new residential development.   He 
considered that the proposal did not comply with Local Plan policies SS4 and EN13.  
He requested refusal of this application. 
 
Councillor G Mancini-Boyle, a local Member, stated that he could not understand 
why anyone would want to build a dwelling so close to the industrial estate.  He did 
not support the application. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett requested confirmation that the site was not within a 
flood zone. 
 
The Acting Development Manager stated that the site was in Flood Zone 1 which 
was the lowest risk. 
 
Councillor N Pearce was concerned that the Council could set a considerable 
precedent if this application were approved given the location of the industrial site, 
the size of the plot in a very secluded area and bearing in mind Councillor Dixon’s 
comments. 
 
The Head of Planning advised the Committee with regard to balancing the issues on 
the basis of the evidence put forward.  Whilst he appreciated the concerns put 



forward by Councillor Dixon, Officers considered that the proposal was acceptable in 
terms of layout, design and environmental health considerations. 
 
In response to concerns raised by Councillor Dr C Stockton regarding the reasons 
for the removal of permitted development rights for further extensions, the Head of 
Planning explained that the condition related to the small size of the plot and was not 
reflective of amenity or disturbance. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett proposed approval of this application as recommended.  
She considered there were no planning reasons to refuse this application.  Although 
she considered that future residents were likely to make complaints, it would be their 
choice as to whether or not to buy the dwelling. 
 
The proposal was seconded by Councillor P Fisher. 
 
On being put to the vote, 6 Members voted in favour and 6 against, and on the 
Chairman’s casting vote it was 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That this application be approved in accordance with the recommendation of 
the Head of Planning. 
 
Following the vote, Councillor N Pearce referred to the complaints log and raised 
concerns that the matter had been decided with incomplete information. 
 
The Environmental Protection Manager explained that all complaints were registered 
on the database and updated with information relating to them.  She did not consider 
that the database was incomplete and it was possible that complaints were made 
direct to the companies concerned. 
 
Councillor Dixon responded that he had evidence of complaints being made to the 
Council and expressed concerns regarding the reliability of the complaints database. 
 
The Chairman requested that the Environmental Health department take on board 
the concerns raised. 
 

81 LANGHAM - PF/19/0667 - CHANGE OF USE OF OUTBUILDING FROM USE AS 
FORMER GLASS FACTORY AND TOURIST ACCOMMODATION TO PURPOSES 
ANCILLARY TO THE USE OF THE ADJACENT BUILDINGS AS HOTEL (C1); 
SHED TO NORTH (ADJACENT TO ENTRANCE TO HOTEL), GLASS BARN, 
NORTH STREET, LANGHAM FOR PROWESS LTD 
 

 The Senior Planning Officer reported that Councillor R Kershaw had called in the 
application due to the principle of the development.  This information had been 
omitted from the report.  He presented the report and displayed plans and 
photographs of the site.  He pointed out a slight discrepancy from the approved 
plans in terms of the position of the door and window facing North Street, but this 
was a minor alteration.  He clarified that the Economic Development team 
considered that the proposed rent and details submitted were sufficient and the shop 
was not an attractive proposition, given the limited size of the unit and availability of 
online shopping and nearby shopping facilities. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer recommended approval of this application as set out in 
the report and subject to additional conditions to require no deliveries to be made 



from the main street, no external plant or machinery to be used in connection with 
the building and that the building should not be used independently from the hotel. 
 
Councillor R Kershaw, the local Member, referred to the history of the site and the 
diversity of views expressed by members of the Parish Council.    He referred to the 
marketing history of the building and the lack of interest which had been shown in it.  
There were other shopping facilities fairly close by and home deliveries were now 
commonly available.  The shop unit was tiny, with no storage to support a village 
shop.  He considered that the site was not viable and reluctantly supported the 
Officer’s recommendation. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor R Kershaw, seconded by Councillor Mrs A Fitch-Tillett 
and 
 
RESOLVED unanimously 
 
That this application be approved subject to the conditions listed in the report 
and the following additional conditions: 
 

 No deliveries from the main street. 

 No external plant or machinery to be used in connection with the 
building. 

 The building is not to be used independently from the hotel. 
 

82 APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR A SITE INSPECTION 
 

 None. 
 

83 APPEALS SECTION 
 

 (a) NEW APPEALS  
      
The Committee noted item 14(a) of the agenda. 
 
(b) INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS - PROGRESS 
     
The Committee noted item 14(b) of the agenda. 
 
(c) WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS APPEALS - IN HAND  
     
The Committee noted item 14(c) of the agenda. 
 
The Acting Development Manager reported that the appeal in respect of Runton 
ADV/19/0324 had been dismissed. 
 
(d) APPEAL DECISIONS 

 
The Committee noted item 14(d) of the agenda. 
  
(e) COURT CASES – PROGRESS AND RESULTS  
 
The Committee noted item 14(e) of the agenda. 
 

  



 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.49 am. 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 CHAIRMAN 

Thursday, 9 January 2020 


